

No. 16-56829

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

XOCHITL HERNANDEZ ET AL.,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

JEFFERSON SESSIONS, ET AL.,
Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Central District of California, No. 5:16-cv-00620 (Bernal, J.)

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE NINE RETIRED IMMIGRATION JUDGES
AND BOARD OF IMMIGRATION APPEALS MEMBERS IN SUPPORT
OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES AND IN SUPPORT OF AFFIRMANCE**

LEON T. KENWORTHY
WEBB LYONS
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
1875 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 663-6000

ALAN E. SCHOENFELD
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
7 World Trade Center
250 Greenwich Street
New York, NY 10007
(212) 230-8800

March 8, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT OF AMICI’S IDENTITY AND INTEREST	v
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION ARE STRAIGHTFORWARD TO ADMINISTER AND WILL BENEFIT THE PUBLIC.	2
A. The Preliminary Injunction Fits Within Existing Bond Procedures And Is Straightforward To Implement	3
B. The Preliminary Injunction Preserves Immigration Judges’ Discretion	6
C. The Preliminary Injunction Will Not Lead to Lower Appearance Rates in Removal Proceedings	7
II. BY REDUCING UNNECESSARY DETENTION, THE PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION WILL MAKE IT EASIER FOR IMMIGRATION JUDGES TO EFFICIENTLY AND FAIRLY ADMINISTER REMOVAL PROCEEDINGS	9
A. The District Court’s Order Will Increase the Number of Immigrants Able to Secure Counsel, Which Will Aid Immigration Judges in Processing Claims	10
B. The District Court’s Order Will Enhance Immigrants’ Access to Evidence That Supports Their Claims	14
III. BY REDUCING UNNECESSARY DETENTIONS OF IMPOVERISHED IMMIGRANTS, THE PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION WILL CONSERVE IMMIGRATION SYSTEM RESOURCES	15
CONCLUSION	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Avagyan v. Holder</i> , 646 F.3d 672 (9th Cir. 2011)	11
<i>Baires v. INS</i> , 856 F.2d 89 (9th Cir. 1988).....	11
<i>Baltazar-Alcazar v. INS</i> , 386 F.3d 940 (9th Cir. 2004).....	12
<i>Biwot v. Gonzales</i> , 403 F.3d 1094 (9th Cir. 2005)	17
<i>Hernandez-Gil v. Gonzales</i> , 476 F.3d 803 (9th Cir. 2007)	14
<i>Matter of Guerra</i> , 24 I. & N. Dec. 37 (BIA 2006)	3, 4
<i>Montes-Lopez v. Holder</i> , 694 F.3d 1085 (9th Cir. 2012).....	16
<i>Ram v. Mukasey</i> , 529 F.3d 1238 (9th Cir. 2008).....	12
<i>Rodriguez v. Robbins</i> , 804 F.3d 1060 (9th Cir. 2015), <i>cert. granted</i> <i>sub nom. Jennings v. Rodriguez</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2489 (2016)	11
<i>United States v. Cisneros-Rodriguez</i> , 813 F.3d 748 (9th Cir. 2015).....	10

STATUTES, RULES, AND REGULATIONS

8 C.F.R. § 103.7(c)	6, 7, 8
8 C.F.R. § 1236.1(c)(8).....	3
8 C.F.R. § 1236.1(d)(1)	3
8 C.F.R. § 1240.2(a).....	12
8 C.F.R. § 1240.10(a)(1)-(2).....	10
8 C.F.R. § 1240.10(a)(4).....	14
8 U.S.C. § 1226(a)	3
8 U.S.C. § 1229a	10
8 U.S.C. § 1362.....	10

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Department of Homeland Security Office of Immigration Statistics,
Annual Flow Report, December 2016 16

Department of Homeland Security Office of Immigration Statistics,
Immigration Enforcement Actions: 2006, May 2008 16

Eagly, Ingrid V. & Shafer, Steven, *A National Study of Access to
Counsel in Immigration Court*, 164 U. Pa. L. Rev. 1 (2015) 10, 13, 17

Eagly, Ingrid V., *Remote Adjudication in Immigration*, 109 N.W. U.
L. Rev. 933 (2015)..... 17

García Hernández, César Cuauhtémoc, *Immigration Detention As
Punishment*, 61 UCLA L. Rev. 1346 (2014)..... 14

Human Rights First, *Jails and Jumpsuits: Transforming the U.S.
Immigration Det. Sys.—A Two-Year Review* (2011)..... 14

Katzmann, Robert A., *Marden Lecture: The Legal Profession and the
Unmet Needs of the Immigrant Poor*, 21 Geo. J. Legal Ethics 3
(2008)..... 13

Taylor, Margaret H., *Promoting Legal Representation for Detained
Aliens: Litigation and Administrative Reform*, 29 Conn. L. Rev.
1647 (1997) 12

Transactional Records Access Clearinghouse (TRAC) Immigration,
*What Happens When Individuals Are Released On Bond in
Immigration Court Proceedings?*, Sept. 14, 2016..... 8

U.S. Government Accountability Office, GAO-17-72, *Asylum
Variation Exists in Outcomes of Applications Across
Immigration Courts and Judges* (2016) 13

U.S. Government Accountability Office, GAO-15-26, *Alternatives to
Detention: Improved Data Collection and Analyses Needed to
Better Assess Program Effectiveness* (2014)..... 9, 16

U.S. Immigration and Customs Enforcement, *Operations Manual ICE
Performance Based National Detention Standards* (Dec. 2011) 15
